

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-05-88-A
Date: 3 October 2013
Original: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Judge William H. Sekule
Judge Fausto Pocar
Judge Arlette Ramaroson
Judge Khalida Rachid Khan

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order of: 3 October 2013

PROSECUTOR

v.

**VUJADIN POPOVIĆ
LJUBIŠA BEARA
DRAGO NIKOLIĆ
RADIVOJE MILETIĆ
VINKO PANDUREVIĆ**

PUBLIC

SCHEDULING ORDER FOR APPEAL HEARING

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Peter Kremer QC
Ms. Helen Brady

Counsel for Appellants:

Mr. Zoran Živanović and Ms. Mira Tapušković for Vujadin Popović
Mr. John Ostojić for Ljubiša Beara
Ms. Jelena Nikolić and Mr. Stéphane Bourgon for Drago Nikolić
Ms. Natacha Fauveau Ivanović and Mr. Nenad Petrušić for Radivoje Miletić
Mr. Peter Haynes QC and Mr. Simon Davis for Vinko Pandurević

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Appeals Chamber” and “Tribunal”, respectively);

BEING SEISED of the appeals lodged by Vujadin Popović, Ljubiša Beara, Drago Nikolić, Radivoje Miletić, Vinko Pandurević,¹ and the Office of the Prosecutor² (jointly, “Appeals”) against the Judgement rendered in this case by Trial Chamber II of the Tribunal on 10 June 2010;³

CONSIDERING that the filing of the briefs in these Appeals is complete;

NOTING that Rule 114 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal provides that “[a]fter the expiry of the time-limits for filing the briefs provided for in Rules 111, 112 and 113, the Appeals Chamber shall set the date for the hearing and the Registrar shall notify the parties”;

HEREBY ORDERS that the appeal hearing in the present case shall take place on **2-13 December 2013** in a courtroom to be announced by the Registry of the Tribunal; and

INFORMS the parties that a timetable for the hearing will be provided in due course and that other modalities of the appeal hearing, including any questions the parties may be invited to address, will be specified by further order.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this third day of October 2013,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Vujadin Popovic’s [sic] Notice of Appeal, 8 September 2010 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 25 February 2011); Appellant, Ljubisa [sic] Beara’s Notice of Appeal, 8 September 2010; Notice of Appeal on Behalf of Drago Nikolić, 8 September 2010 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 7 March 2011); Notice of Appeal on Behalf of Vinko Pandurevic [sic] Against the Judgment of the Trial Chamber Dated 10th June 2010, 8 September 2010 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 9 March 2011); *Acte d’appel de la défense de Radivoje Miletic* [sic], 8 September 2010 (English translation filed on 24 September 2010); Appeal Brief on Behalf of Vujadin Popovic [sic], 21 January 2011 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 14 April 2011); Appellant Ljubiša Beara’s Appeal Brief, 21 January 2011 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 16 June 2011); Appellant’s Brief on Behalf of Drago Nikolić, 21 January 2011 (confidential; confidential corrigenda filed on 9 February 2011 and 3 August 2011; public redacted version filed on 3 August 2011); Pandurević Appeal Brief Against the Judgment of the Trial Chamber of 10 June 2010, 21 January 2011 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 12 April 2011); *Mémoire d’appel de la défense de Radivoje Miletic* [sic], 21 January 2011 (confidential; confidential English translation filed on 24 March 2011; public redacted versions filed on 18 April 2011).

² Prosecution’s Notice of Appeal, 8 September 2010; Prosecution Appeal Brief, 21 January 2011 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 25 January 2011).

³ *Prosecutor v. Vujadin Popović et al.*, Case No. IT-05-88-T, Judgement, 10 June 2010.